

Agenda Item Number

52A

DATE February 19, 2018

## APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AND BOND AND PERMISSION TO SUBLET ON S.E. 1ST AND VAN BUREN STORM SEWER \$ 1,368,195.85

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the contract and bond, in the amount of \$1,368,195.85, executed by S. M. Hentges & Sons Inc., Steven M. Hentges, President, 650 Quaker Avenue, Suite 200, Jordan, MN, 55352 dated February 19, 2018, for the construction of the following improvement:

S.E. 1st and Van Buren Storm Sewer, 08-2018-002

The improvement includes constructing new storm sewer using Reinforced Concrete Pipe (RCP) in sizes of 15-inches, 24-inches, and 60-inches, cast-in-place manholes and intakes, 8-inch sanitary sewer, 4-inch, 6-inch, and 7-inch Portland Cement Concrete (PCC) pavement, Hot-Mix Asphalt (HMA) paving, PCC curb and gutter, pavement markings, erosion control, fencing, restoration and other associated and incidental items; all in accordance with contract documents, including Plan File Nos. 590-221/245, located near E. Livingston Avenue from S.E. 1st Street to S.E. 3rd Street, Des Moines, Iowa

the same to be performed in accordance with the plans and specifications which have been heretofore approved by this Council, be and the same are hereby approved, subject to receipt of the contract and bond approved as to form by the Legal Department, and certificate of insurance acceptable to the Engineering Department. The attached "Contractor's Anticipated DBE/TSB Utilization" shows the Contractor's efforts to solicit DBE/TSB Participation in accordance with the Disadvantaged Business Enterprise/Targeted Small Business (DBE/TSB) Program.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Mayor be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute said contract on behalf of the City of Des Moines, subject to receipt of the contract and bond approved as to form by the Legal Department, and certificate of insurance acceptable to the Engineering and Department, and the City Clerk, be and is hereby authorized and directed to attest to same. No contract shall be deemed to exist between the City of Des Moines and said Bidder until said contract has been executed by the Bidder, and shall have been approved by this Council and executed by the Mayor and attested to by the City Clerk.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That after said contract has been executed by the Mayor, the City Clerk be and is hereby authorized and directed to return the Contractor's bid security in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the attached Permission to Sublet form, from said Contractor requesting permission to sublet designated items, be and is hereby approved, subject to receipt of the contract and bond approved as to form by the Legal Department, and certificate of insurance acceptable to the Engineering Department; and each subcontractor is hereby granted permission to work on said improvement.

	nber				Agenda Item Number
DATE February	19, 2018				
	gainst the ed improv	funds a ement.	as identi		es Finance Director is hereby authorized to encumber the and to acquire Builder's Risk Insurance, if appropriate, the attached)
Moved by		j			to adopt.
FORM APPROVE	K		n /m/ Vanderj Lity Atto		
State Flood Mitigat	tion fund	S			
COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT	I, Diane Rauh, City Clerk of said City Council, hereby
COUNCIL ACTION COWNIE BOESEN COLEMAN	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT	I, Diane Rauh, City Clerk of said City Council, hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.
COWNIE BOESEN	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT	certify that at a meeting of the City Council, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was

City Clerk



Department of Engineering City of Des Moines, Iowa



## CONTRACTOR'S ANTICIPATED DBE/TSB UTILIZATION

## S.E. 1st and Van Buren Storm Sewer

## Activity ID 08-2018-002

On February 6, 2018, S. M. Hentges & Sons Inc., Steven M. Hentges, President, 650 Quaker Avenue, Suite 200, Jordan, MN 55352 submitted a proposal for construction of the S.E. 1st and Van Buren Storm Sewer, Activity ID 08-2018-002, which the City Council has determined to be the lowest responsible, responsive bid for said project in the amount of \$1,368,195.85. The proposal included a statement that the Disadvantaged Business Enterprise/Targeted Small Business (DBE/TSB) Program shall apply to this project.

The Engineering Department has prepared this report summarizing the information that S. M. Hentges & Sons Inc., has submitted indicating that it anticipates utilizing the following DBE/TSB companies on this project:

DBE/TSB Name	Description of Work	Estimated Amount
DBE Subcontractor unknown at time of bid		\$0.00
	Estimated DBE/TSB Participation	\$0.00
	S. M. Hentges & Sons Inc. Amount	\$1,368,195.85
	Percentage of DBE/TSB Participation	0.00%